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Disclaimer

No Offer or Solicitation Regarding Securities

This presentation has been prepared by Sigma Lithium Corporation (“Sigma”) for general information purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities of Sigma or its affiliates in any jurisdiction, including but not limited to Canada and the United
States. The contents of this presentation should not be interpreted as financial, investment, tax, legal, or accounting advice. Readers should consult their own advisors.

The contents of this presentation have not been approved or disapproved by any securities commission or regulatory authority in United States or Canada or any other jurisdiction, and Sigma expressly disclaims any responsibility to make disclosures or any filings with any securities commission or
regulatory authority, beyond that imposed by applicable laws.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This presentation contains “forward-looking information” within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation and “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of applicable United States securities laws (collectively referred to herein as “Forward Looking Information”). All such Forward
Looking Information is made under the provisions of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. All statements, other than statements of historical fact,
may be Forward Looking Information, including, but not limited to, mineral resource or mineral reserve estimates (which reflect a prediction of mineralization that would be realized by development). When used in this presentation, such statements generally use words such as “may”, “would”, “could”,
“will”, “intend”, “expect”, “believe”, “plan”, “anticipate”, “estimate” and other similar terminology. These statements reflect management’s current expectations regarding future events and operating performance and speak only as of the date such statements were made. Forward Looking Information
involves significant risks and uncertainties, should not be read as guarantees of future performance or results, and does not necessarily provide accurate indications of whether or not such results will be achieved. A number of factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the results
discussed in the Forward-Looking Information, which is based upon what management believes are reasonable assumptions, and there can be no assurance that actual results will be consistent with the Forward-Looking Information.

In particular (but without limitation), this presentation contains Forward Looking Information with respect to the following matters: the lithium sector and long-term outlook thereof; the growth of European electric vehicle (“EV”) demand; anticipated trends relating to lithium structural supply tightness;
development, construction and large scale production at Sigma’s Grota do Cirilo Lithium Project (the “Project”) and the phases and timing thereof; sustainability and environmental initiatives and the continued success thereof; processing production costs and other cost estimates; the quality and
grades of lithium concentrates; publishing of additional pre-feasibility and feasibility studies; expansion of mineral resources and mineral reserves at the Project; intentions to fund construction using debt from commercial and development banks; anticipated start-up costs at the Project; relationships
with engineering and construction companies; anticipated risk mitigation and execution plans; the adherence by Sigma to global environmental guidance; and economic performance, financial projections and requirements, and other expectations of Sigma. In addition, documents referred to in this
presentation and filed publicly by Sigma may contain further Forward-Looking Information with respect to the following matters: anticipated decision making with respect to the Project; capital expenditure programs; estimates of mineral resources and mineral reserves; development of mineral
resources and mineral reserves; government regulation of mining operations and treatment under governmental and taxation regimes; the future price of commodities, including lithium; the realization of mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates, including whether mineral resources will ever be
developed into mineral reserves; the timing and amount of future production; entering into binding offtake arrangements; currency exchange and interest rates; expected outcome and timing of environmental surveys and permit applications and other environmental matters; Sigma’s ability to raise
capital and obtain project financing; expected expenditures to be made by Sigma on its properties; successful operations and the timing, cost, quantity, capacity and quality of production; capital costs, operating costs and sustaining capital requirements, including the cost of construction of the
processing plant for the Project; competitive conditions and anticipated trends post-COVID-19 pandemic and the ongoing uncertainties and effects in respect of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Forward Looking Information does not take into account the effect of transactions or other items announced or occurring after the statements are made. Forward Looking Information is based upon a number of expectations and assumptions and is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, many
of which are beyond Sigma’s control, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those disclosed in or implied by such Forward Looking Information. With respect to the Forward Looking Information, Sigma has made assumptions regarding, among other things: General economic and
political conditions; Stable and supportive legislative, regulatory and community environment in the jurisdictions where Sigma operates; Stability and inflation of the Brazilian Real, including any foreign exchange or capital controls which may be enacted in respect thereof, and the effect of current or
any additional regulations on Sigma’s operations; Anticipated trends and effects in respect of the COVID-19 pandemic and post-pandemic; Demand for lithium, including that such demand is supported by growth in the EV market; Estimates of, and changes to, the market prices for lithium; The impact
of increasing competition in the lithium business and Sigma’s competitive position in the industry; Sigma’s market position and future financial and operating performance; Sigma’s estimates of mineral resources and mineral reserves, including whether mineral resources will ever be developed into
mineral reserves; Anticipated timing and results of exploration, development and construction activities; Reliability of technical data; Sigma’s ability to develop and achieve production at the Project; Sigma’s ability to obtain financing on satisfactory terms to develop the Project; Sigma’s ability to obtain
and maintain mining, exploration, environmental and other permits, authorizations and approvals for the Project; The timing and possible outcome of regulatory and permitting matters for the Project; The exploration, development, construction and operational costs for the Project; The accuracy of
budget, construction and operations estimates for the Project; Successful negotiation of definitive commercial agreements, including off-take agreements for the Project; Sigma’s ability to operate in a safe and effective manner.

Although management believes that the assumptions and expectations reflected in such Forward-Looking Information are reasonable, there can be no assurance that these assumptions and expectations will prove to be correct. Since Forward Looking Information inherently involves risks and
uncertainties, undue reliance should not be placed on such information. Sigma’s actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in any Forward-Looking Information as a result of various known and unknown risk factors, including (but not limited to) the risk factors referred to under the
heading “Risk Factors” in the most recent amended and restated annual information form of Sigma. Such risks relate to, but are not limited to, the following: Sigma may not develop the Project into a commercial mining operation; There can be no assurance that market prices for lithium will remain at
current levels or that such prices will improve; The market for EVs and other large format batteries currently has limited market share and no assurances can be given for the rate at which this market will develop, if at all, which could affect the success of Sigma and its ability to develop lithium
operations; Changes in technology or other developments could result in preferences for substitute products; New production of lithium hydroxide or lithium carbonate from current or new competitors in the lithium markets could adversely affect prices; The Project is at development stage and
Sigma’s ability to succeed in progressing through development to commercial operations will depend on a number of factors, some of which may be outside its control; Sigma’s financial condition, operations and results of any future operations are subject to political, economic, social, regulatory and
geographic risks of doing business in Brazil; Violations of anti-corruption, anti-bribery, anti-money laundering and economic sanctions laws and regulations could materially adversely affect Sigma’s business, reputation, results of any future operations and financial condition; Sigma is subject to
regulatory frameworks applicable to the Brazilian mining industry which could be subject to further change, as well as government approval and permitting requirements, which may result in limitations on Sigma’s business and activities; Sigma’s operations are subject to numerous environmental laws
and regulations and expose Sigma to environmental compliance risks, which may result in significant costs and have the potential to reduce the profitability of operations; Physical climate change events and the trend toward more stringent regulations aimed at reducing the effects of climate change
could have an adverse effect on Sigma’s business and future operations; As Sigma does not have any experience in the construction and operation of a mine, processing plants and related infrastructure, it is more difficult to evaluate Sigma’s prospects, and Sigma’s future success is more uncertain
than if it had a more proven history of developing a mine; Sigma’s future production estimates are based on existing mine plans and other assumptions which change from time to time. No assurance can be given that such estimates will be achieved; Sigma may experience unexpected costs and cost
overruns, problems and delays during construction, development, mine start-up and operations for reasons outside of Sigma’s control, which have the potential to materially affect its ability to fully fund required expenditures and/or production or, alternatively, may require Sigma to consider less
attractive financing solutions; Sigma’s capital and operating cost estimates may vary from actual costs and revenues for reasons outside of Sigma’s control; Sigma’s operations are subject to the high degree of risk normally incidental to the exploration for, and the development and operation of,
mineral properties; Insurance may not be available to insure against all such risks, or the costs of such insurance may be uneconomic. Losses from uninsured and underinsured losses have the potential to materially affect Sigma’s financial position and prospects; Sigma is subject to risks associated
with securing title and property interests; Sigma is subject to strong competition in Brazil and in the global mining industry; Sigma may become subject to government orders, investigations, inquiries or other proceedings (including civil claims) relating to health and safety matters, which could result in
consequences material to its business and operations; Sigma’s mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates are estimates only and no assurance can be given that any particular level of recovery of minerals will in fact be realized or that identified mineral resources or mineral reserves will ever
qualify as a commercially mineable (or viable) deposit; Sigma’s operations and the development of its projects may be adversely affected if it is unable to maintain positive community relations; Sigma is exposed to risks associated with doing business with counterparties, which may impact Sigma’s
operations and financial condition; Any limitation on the transfer of cash or other assets between Sigma and Sigma’s subsidiaries, or among such entities, could restrict Sigma’s ability to fund its operations efficiently; Sigma is subject to risks associated with its reliance on consultants and others for
mineral exploration and exploitation expertise; The current COVID-19 pandemic could have a material adverse effect on Sigma’s business, operations, financial condition and stock price; If Sigma is unable to ultimately generate sufficient revenues to become profitable and have positive cash flows, it
could have a material adverse effect on its prospects, business, financial condition, results of operations or overall viability as an operating business (…)
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(…) Sigma is subject to liquidity risk and therefore may have to include a “going concern” note in its financial statements; Sigma may not be able to obtain sufficient financing in the future on acceptable terms, which could have a material adverse effect on Sigma’s business, results of operations and
financial condition. In order to obtain additional financing, Sigma may conduct additional (and possibly dilutive) equity offerings or debt issuances in the future; Sigma may be unable to achieve cash flow from operating activities sufficient to permit it to pay the principal, premium, if any, and interest on
Sigma’s indebtedness, or maintain its debt covenants; Sigma has not declared or paid dividends in the past and may not declare or pay dividends in the future; Sigma will incur increased costs as a result of being a public company both in Canada listed on the TSXV and in the United States listed on
Nasdaq, and its management will be required to devote further substantial time to United States public company compliance efforts; If Sigma does not maintain adequate and appropriate internal controls over financial reporting as outlined in accordance with National Instrument 52-109 – Certification
of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings or the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), Sigma will have to report a material weakness and disclose that Sigma has not maintained appropriate internal controls over financial reporting; As a foreign
private issuer, Sigma is subject to different U.S. securities laws and rules than a domestic U.S. issuer, which may limit the information publicly available to its shareholders; Failure to retain key officers, consultants and employees or to attract and, if attracted, retain additional key individuals with
necessary skills could have a materially adverse impact upon Sigma’s success; Sigma is subject to currency fluctuation risks; From time to time, Sigma may become involved in litigation, which may have a material adverse effect on its business financial condition and prospects; Certain directors and
officers of Sigma are, or may become, associated with other natural resource companies which may give rise to conflicts of interest; The market price for Sigma’s shares may be volatile and subject to wide fluctuations in response to numerous factors beyond its control, and Sigma may be subject to
securities litigation as a result; If securities or industry analysts do not publish research or reports about Sigma’s business, or if they downgrade the common shares of Sigma (the “Common Shares”), the price of the Common Shares could decline; Sigma will have broad discretion over the use of the
net proceeds from offerings of its securities; There is no guarantee that the Common Shares will earn any positive return in the short term or long term; Sigma has a major shareholder which owns 47.7% of the outstanding Common Shares and, as such, for as long as such shareholder directly or
indirectly maintains a significant interest in Sigma, it may be in a position to affect Sigma’s governance, operations and the market price of the Common Shares; As Sigma is a Canadian corporation but most of its directors and officers are not citizens or residents of Canada or the U.S., it may be
difficult or impossible for an investor to enforce judgements against Sigma and its directors and officers outside of Canada and the U.S. which may have been obtained in Canadian or U.S. courts or initiate court action outside Canada or the U.S. against Sigma and its directors and officers in respect of
an alleged breach of securities laws or otherwise. Similarly, it may be difficult for U.S. shareholders to effect service on Sigma to realize on judgments obtained in the United States; Sigma is governed by the corporate and securities laws of the Province of Ontario and of Canada, which in some cases
have a different effect on shareholders than U.S. corporate laws and U.S. securities laws; Sigma is subject to risks associated with its information technology systems and cyber-security; Sigma may be a Passive Foreign Investment Company, which may result in adverse U.S. federal income tax
consequences for U.S. holders of Common Shares.

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing lists of assumptions and risks is not exhaustive. The Forward-Looking Information contained in this presentation is expressly qualified by these cautionary statements. All Forward Looking Information in this presentation speaks as of the date of such
statements were made, as applicable. Sigma does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any Forward-Looking Information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable securities law. Additional information about these assumptions,
risks and uncertainties is contained in Sigma’s filings with securities regulators, including Sigma’s then-current annual information form, which are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. and on EDGAR at www.sec.gov.

Cautionary Note Regarding Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve Estimates

Technical disclosure regarding Sigma’s properties included in this presentation has not been prepared in accordance with the requirements of U.S. securities laws. Without limiting the foregoing, such technical disclosure uses terms that comply with reporting standards in Canada and estimates are
made in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”). Unless otherwise indicated, all mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates contained in the technical disclosure have been prepared in accordance with NI 43-101 and the Canadian
Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum Definition Standards on Mineral Resources and Reserves (the “CIM Definition Standards”).

Under the SEC rules regarding disclosure of technical information, the definitions of “proven mineral reserves” and “probable mineral reserves” are substantially similar to the corresponding CIM Definition Standards, and the SEC recognizes “measured mineral resources”, “indicated mineral resources”
and “inferred mineral resources” which are also substantially similar to the corresponding CIM Definition Standards. However, there are still differences in the definitions and standards under the SEC rules and the CIM Definition Standards. Therefore, Sigma’s mineral resources and reserves as
determined in accordance with NI 43-101 may be significantly different than if they had been determined in accordance with the SEC rules.

Third Party Information

This presentation includes market, industry, economic data and projections which was obtained from various publicly available sources and other sources believed by Sigma to be true. Although Sigma believes it to be reliable, it has not independently verified any of the data from third party sources
referred to in this presentation or analyzed or verified the underlying reports relied upon or referred to by such sources, or ascertained the underlying economic and other assumptions relied upon by such sources. Sigma believes that the market, industry and economic data is accurate and that the
estimates and assumptions are reasonable, but there can be no assurance as to the accuracy or completeness thereof. The accuracy and completeness of the market, industry and economic data in this presentation are not guaranteed, and Sigma does not make any representation as to the
accuracy or completeness of such information.

Technical Information

Iran Zan, MAIG., a member of the technical committee of Sigma, is the “qualified person” under NI 43-101 who reviewed and approved the technical information disclosed in this presentation.

Certain technical information in this presentation was derived from the technical report dated March 19, 2024, with an effective date of January 18, 2024, titled “Grota do Cirilo Lithium Project, Araçuaí and Itinga Regions, Minas Gerais, Brazil” and prepared by Homero Delboni Jr, B.E., M.Eng.Sc., Ph.D.,
Marc-Antoine Laporte, P. Geo, Jarrett Quinn, P.Eng., Porifrio Cabaleiro Rodriguez, MEng., and William van Breugel, P.Eng. (the “Updated Technical Report”). The Updated Technical Report is available on the SEDAR profile of Sigma at www.sedar.com. Mineral resources in the Updated Technical
Report are reported inclusive of mineral reserves. Readers are advised that mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability. Some figures herein have been rounded for presentation purposes. It is noted that Sigma has not yet made a production decision
in respect of the Barreiro deposit. Sigma expects that it will assess the results of a definitive feasibility study before making a production decision in respect of the Barreiro deposit. All statements regarding mine development or production in respect of the Barreiro deposit in this presentation are
expressly qualified by this statement.

Non-GAAP Measures

This presentation and the Updated Feasibility Study Report contain certain non-GAAP measures. The non-GAAP measures do not have any standardized meaning within IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. These measures provide
information that is customary in the mining industry and that is useful in evaluating the Project. This data should not be considered as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS.



Sigma Lithium Achieved “All Around” Operational Excellence in 2Q

page 4

Reliability Driving Lower Cost Linked to Export Financing

Further Increased Cadence of Volumes Sold Shipping at 22,000tpm1

Achieved One of the Highest Cash Margins in Sector3
Reached Cost Targets for 2024: Amongst Lowest Costs in The Sector 4

2 Continued to Increase Sales Price Premium Relative to Competitors

Implemented Culture of Excellence and High Standards: 5 ▪ 1 Year: Zero Fatalities, Zero Accidents
▪ Second Place Amongst World’s Largest Metals and Mining Companies (ICMM Ranking)
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Sigma Lithium is Combining Large Scale with Low Cost and High 
Traceability Standards

Large Scale

Traceability/
State-of-the-Art 

Sustainability Standards
Low Production Cost

First company in lithium sector since 2018 to initiate operations with the “Trinity of Metal 
Producers”



Operational Highlights
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Implemented Culture of Excellence and High Standards: Safety Global 
Record 
▪ 1 Year: Zero Fatalities, Zero Accidents

▪ 2nd Amongst World’s Largest Metals and Mining Companies (ICMM Ranking)

(1) International Council on Mining and Metals (“ICMM”) metric of total recorded cases per worked hours. Data as of March 31, 2024

75

365

Days Without Accident

Company 4 1.86

Company 3 1.50

Company 2 1.44

1.25

Company 1 1.21

Company
Combined Index
(FFR and TRIFR)
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One Year: Achieved Regular Cadence of Volumes Shipped and Sold, 
Further Increasing During 3Q

45,203t

59,938t

52,857t 52,572t

60,000t

3Q 23 4Q 23 1Q 24 2Q 24 3Q 24 Guidance

2023 volume for sale available per quarter

Quarterly sales volume cadence (tonnes)

Enhanced Creditworthiness Translated Into ”FOB Sales” Smoothing Quarterly Volumes

Operational Maturity After Month 7 (Record Time)



Guidance
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15,000

22,860

21,000
22,050 21,624

22,157 22,000 22,000 22,002 22,000 22,000 22,000

Jul-23 Sep-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Dec-23 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24

8,700

17,270

Trader as PRINCIPAL End User Trader as AGENT

Reliability of Seasoned Producer: Consistently Shipping 22,000t Driving 
Export Credit Lines and Commercial Independence

3Q23: 45,205 t 4Q23: 59,368 t 1Q24: 52,857 t 2Q24: 52,572 t 3Q24E: 60,000 t
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Sigma Continues to  Capture Increased Price Premium Relative to Market
Achieving sales volume cadence led to export financing and increasing commercial assertiveness

Source: Fastmarkets, Company Reports and Sigma Lithium management estimates
1) Shipping price represents average realized prices with assumptions to translate FOB shipments to CIF economics for improved peer comparability. Prior to April SGML numbers were reported on a realized basis while 2Q24 
prices are as marked at time of announcement. The final price may be higher or lower than estimated realized price based on future price movements. 2) Average realized price of $1,184/t represents the $1,056/t CIF 
equivalent average reported selling price in 2Q24, grossed up to a 6% equivalent grade basis. 

2024 Shipping Price 2Q24: Average Sales Price Sigma vs. Peers

$1,230
$1,184

$1,022
$960

$797
$769

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

Peer 1 Sigma Avg.
Quarter

Peer 2 Peer 3 Peer 1 Peer 4

CIF @ 6% Basis

(1) (2)

USD/Tonne

$1,122 $1,122

$1,160

$1,291

$1,105

$953

$850

$939

$1,088

$1,219

$1,057

$840

 800

 900

 1,000

 1,100

 1,200

 1,300

 1,400

February March April May July August

SGML CIF 6% Sales Price Fastmarkets 6% CIF China Average

Average > 10%



$1,000

$7,000
$9,000

$10,000 

$1,000 

$3,000

$14,000 

Lithium Concentrate Cost of Sigma Quintuple Zero
Concentrate [x7]

Cost of Competitor Concentrate
[x9-10]

LiOH Conversion Cost Converter Margin

Sigma cost advantage 
up to US$3,000/t 
chemical

Or…

US$330/t  spodumene
to refiner or supply chain
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High Quality = Premium Pricing While Delivering Cost Savings to Clients

Unique High Grade, High Purity And Coarse-Grained Lithium

2.1%

1.6%

1.2% 1.1%
0.9%0.9%

0.7%

0.4%

10.0%

7.2%
6.5%

4.5%
4.0%

3.1% 2.7%

Chemistry of High Quality

Iron Mica
Sigma Dry Coarse Australian Wet Fines Canadian Wet Fines 

Physical Properties and Visibility of  High Quality



One Year Later: Significant Operational Improvements of the Greentech 
Plant
Shipment Targets Every 30-35 days Driving Efficiency

Module 1 – Crusher: New Flow Sheet

▪ Adjustments made to crusher with new technology aimed at 
lower maintenance costs

▪ New setup separates screens from motor for improved 
efficiency

Module 2 - Further Perfected Greentech DMS

▪ Starting in August 24, fines processed at 1.5% from April 23 to 
July 23 are being reconcentrated to 5.1%

▪ Reprocessing circuit developed for Operational Efficiency: 
Increasing Global Recovery and Daily Production

▪ Results of these improvements already reflected in 3Q 
production levels
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Module 3 - Dry Stacking: Fines Recovered Should 
Increase Yields



Financial Highlights



Summary Second Quarter Financial Highlights ($USD)

page 14
(1) Cash operating costs on an FOB basis include mining, processing on-site G&A, trucking warehousing and port related expenses. It is calculated on an incurred basis, credits for any capitalised mine waste development costs, and it excludes depreciation, depletion and amortization of mine and processing associated 
activities. (2) Adjusted cash EBITDA is calculated as company operating profit plus D&A, non-recurring costs, and other non-cash expenses. Number in USD

$75.3mm

Cash Balance - June 30, 2024

$99.3mm

Cash Balance - August 14, 2024

54%

Cash Operating Margin - FOB

29%

Adjusted Cash EBITDA Margin(2)

$45.9mm

2Q24 Reported Revenue

52,572 t

Volume Sold



page 15

2Q 24 Cash Margins Superior to Industry Peers: Result of Consistent 
Effort to Decrease Quarterly Volatility 

"Harmonized" Cash EBITDA Margin Gross FOB Margin

78%

54% 54%

41%

-65%

Peer 1 Peer 2 Sigma Avg.
Quarter

Peer 4 Peer 3

33%

25%

38%

41%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Average = 34%
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Achieved Target Cost Guidance Ahead of Schedule
Further potential reductions from increased operational efficiency

1. The CIF equivalent cash cost reflects assumptions by management to right-size its cost of goods sold balances for the effective ocean freight and insurance payments which were netted against revenues for 
shipments that were accounted for on an FOB basis. Plant Gate cost includes mining, processing and on-site G&A expenses. It is calculated on an incurred basis, credits for any capitalised mine waste development 
costs, and it excludes depreciation, depletion and amortization of mine and processing associated activities. When reported on FOB basis it includes trucking, warehousing and port related expenses. CIF reported 
cash costs include ocean freight, insurance and royalties. 

$658

$551

$515

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

$478

$397

$364

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

$549

$462

$424

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

CIF Cash Cost FOB Cash Cost Plant Gate Cost

-22%

-22%

-24%

USD/Tonne USD/Tonne USD/Tonne

(1)
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Sigma is a Low Cost and Sustainable/Traceable Producer
Keys to Secure a Competitive Position in Premier Global EV Supply Chains

Source: Benchmark Minerals 1Q24 Report

C3 Cash Cost Spodumene Curve 
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Achieved 2024 Annual Cost per Ton Targets Guideline Ahead of 
Schedule

1. The denominator for COGS, Royalties and Ocean and Road Freight, Warehousing and Insurance is sales volumes, while other items have production as the denominator
2. COGS for 2Q24 includes shipments accounted for on both a CIF and FOB basis given transactions which occurred in 2Q24
3. Ocean Freight & Insurance is divided by total sales, though this expense was only carried against 2 of the 3 shipments, reflecting a unit cost of $45/tonne. $66/tonne reflects the assumptions by 

management to right-size its ocean freight balances to account for those costs netted against revenues in FOB accounted shipments. This leads to a CIF equivalent cost. 

$364

$364

$424

$424

$490

$515

$515
$566

$566

$60

$66

$25

$55
$3

Plant Cost Freight &
Warehouse

FOB Brazil Port Ocean Freight &
Insurance

Royalties CIF Shangai D&A Stock Effect &
Other Non-Cash

COGS Reported
2Q

$12.4

$11.2

$5.2 $5.0

3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Cash Cost Bridge: Greentech Plant – FOB Brazil Port – CIF Shangai Port – COGS 2QFS SG&A Streamlined (USD Millions)

-24%

(2)

(3)

USD/Tonne USD Millions

$370

$420

$510

(1)



Robust Cash Generation Capabilities Results from Increased 
Commercial Competitiveness and Premuinization

USD Millions

$108

$75

$99

$54

$8

$33

$4

$48

$2
$9 $13

$45

$4
$17

Starting Cash
1Q

Revs for 2Q Price
Adjustments

Total Cash
Cost

Net Interest Pending
Receivables

and WC

FX & Other
Adjustments

Capex Net New
Debt

Ending Cash -
Jun 30, '24

Cash Inflows
of 2Q

Receivables

Change in
Loan Balance

Cash
Costs/Capex

Ending Cash -
Aug 14, '24

2

3 4

5

Capex includes phase 2 expansion, and brownfield mine and plant investment

Shipments concluded in 2Q, pending payment at quarter end & payables decline by 14.6mm sequentially

Sigma has reduced cash operating expenses by 12.5mm since 3Q23

Cash Flow Items
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Net new trade lines drawn in 2Q

1

2

3

4

1

Payment for shipments concluded in May and June/July5

Cash Flow Bridge
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Comfortable Liquidity Position
Robust access to liquidity at improved rates resulting from consistent operational performance

Liquidity: Cash x Indebtedness

Debt Amortization Schedule

$99.3

$92.7

$90.0

Gross Cash as of Aug 14 St: Trade Lines (9.72%

USD p.y.)

LT: Shareholder Debt Net

Cash Collateral (12.3%

USD p.y.)

Cash Debt

11.8%

9.5% 9.3%

7.7%
6.7%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24E

Interest Profile

Tradelines

Shareholders Debt

$4 $4 $4 $3 $3 $0

$58

$30

$12

$90

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

ST LT
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Among the Lowest Capex-Intensive Projects in the World
Lowest quartile in capex per production capacity

Source: Company Reports

Sigma’s P2 Leads in Capex EfficiencyProject Capex Intensity Comparison
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Capex efficiency ratio = capex (USD millions) / production capacity (ktpa)
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Balance Sheet Strength Supports Construction of Phase 2: a Combination of Cash 
Generation and Undrawn Trade Finance Revolving Credit Lines

US$100.5 mn

Construction CapexRobust Cash Position

US$99 mn
As of August 14th, 2024

Trade Finance (Drawn and Unused) 

US$92.7 mn
As of August 14th, 2024



Expansion
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Greentech Line

✓ Plans to double production to 520ktpa of 
Green Lithium within a year

✓ Phase 2 capex estimated at ~$100mm for 
~250ktpa of spodumene capacityInfrastructure
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Phase 2 Earthworks Underway
Environmental Clearing and Fauna Capturing and Cataloguing: Mandatory Step Ahead of Initiation
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Ability to Scale Up Production Organically: 100,000 t LCE / year with 
+20 Years Operating Life of Large Mineral Reserve
Production expansion is de-risked by operational and execution capabilities replicating previous 
implementation
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2023 2024 Future2025

Phase 1: Production Ramped by Dec 2023
Phase 1 Capacity = 270 ktpa (37 ktpa LCE)

Phase 2: Commercial Production in 1Q25E
Phase 1 & 2 = 520 ktpa (71 ktpa LCE)

P2: ~250 kt 
Capacity in 

2025

770

270 – Where we are today

520

Phase 3: Production in 2026E
Phase 1, 2 & 3 = 770 ktpa (105 
ktpa LCE)

P3: ~250 kt 
Capacity in 

2026

Currently Under 
Construction

P1: 270 kt 
Capacity in 

2024

Currently 
Producing
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EV Growth in China Drives Global Lithium Demand: 60% of EV Market

260
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Between 2024 
and 2030 the 

world will need 50 
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Bearish Demand 
INCREMENT 

forecasted  for 

2024 is larger 

than the industry's 

entire 2019 
demand

Global Lithium Demand kmt LCE Electric Car Sales (Millions of EVs)

China EV retail sales break 50% penetration in July

2019
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While Lithium Production in China has Grown, it Remains Very Seasonal
Lithium concentrate behaves counter seasonally to chemicals

Source: SMM
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Sigma Did Not Benefit in Valuation From Becoming A Large Producer
Re-Rate of Valuation did not take place: Ramped up production against lithium prices sharp decline in 2H24

Souce: Yahoo Finance as of Aug 14, 2024

Proportional Comparison: Valuation to Production

SGML x PLS

Production 
(Kt LCE)

Market Cap 
(US$ Billion)

199Kt

37kt

$9.3 bn
4/5

1/5

4/5

1/5

ALB SGML ALB SGML

$1.0 bn

Production 
(Kt LCE)

Market Cap 
(US$ Billion)

77kt

37kt

$5.5 bn

$1.0 bn
1/2

1/2

PLS SGML PLS SGML

$2.0bn

1/2

1/2

$2.8 bn

SGML x ALB
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Transforming from a construction site to an Industry Leader

March 2023

Completed 
operational DMS plant 

commissioning

Initial production April 
‘23. Nameplate 
capacity by 4Q

Dry stacking and/or 
selling tailings to 

market

Zero net carbon and 
quintuple zero lithium

Expanded Mineral 
Resource by 30% to

109Mt

Consistent monthly 
shipments

FID Phase 2 and 
Mobilitzation 

Phase 2 Comissioning

Achieve
Cost Guidance

Begin Phase 2 
Construction

Increase Mineral 
Reserves by 40%

August 2024
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Income Statement Summary and EBITDA Bridge (‘000)
Unaudited

EBITDA Bridge

Three Months Ended 

June 30, 2024

Three Months Ended 

June 30, 2024

($ 000) CAD USD

Revenues 62,857                                  45,920                               

Cost of goods sold (40,712)                                 (29,766)                               

Gross Profit 22,145                                 16,155                                

Sales expenses (515)                                        (376)                                     

G&A expense (6,297)                                   (4,603)                                 

Stock-based compensation (2,656)                                   (1,943)                                  

ESG & other operating expenses, net (4,966)                                   (3,627)                                 

EBIT 7,711                                      5,606                                 

Depreciation & Amortization 4,149                                     3,033                                  

EBITDA 11,860                                  8,639                                 

EBITDA (%) 19% 19%

Non-recurring expenses (1) 1,008                                     737                                       

Stock-based compensation 2,656                                    1,943                                   

Other non-cash expenses (2) 2,696                                    1,969                                   

Adjusted Cash EBITDA 18,220                                 13,288                                

Adjusted EBITDA (%) 29% 29%

Income Statement

Three Months Ended 

June 30, 2024

Three Months Ended 

June 30, 2024

($000) CAD USD

Revenue 62,857                                  45,920                               

Operating costs (40,712)                                 (29,766)                               

Gross profit 22,145                                 16,155                                

Sales expense (515)                                        (376)                                     

G&A expense (6,297)                                   (4,603)                                 

Stock-based compensation (2,656)                                   (1,943)                                  

ESG and other operating expenses (4,966)                                   (3,627)                                 

EBIT 7,711                                      5,606                                 

Financial income and (expenses), net (5,453)                                   (3,987)                                 

Non-cash FX & other income (expenses), net (20,045)                                (14,646)                               

Income (loss) before taxes (17,787)                                 (13,026)                              

Income taxes and social contribution 2,966                                    2,178                                    

Net Income (loss) for the period (14,821)                                (10,848)                             

Weighted avg diluted shares outstanding 110,528                                 110,528                               

Earnings per share ($0.13) ($0.10)

1) Includes $650,000 in legal-related expenses
2) Primarily related to non-cash reversal of accrual liabilities
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Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement Summary (‘000)
Unaudited

Balance Sheet

Three Months Ended 

June 30, 2024

Three Months Ended 

June 30, 2024

($000) CAD USD

Assets

    Cash and cash equivalents 103,090 75,330

    Trade accounts receivable 89,846 65,652

    Other current assets 39,821 29,098

  Total current assets 232,757 170,080

    Property, plant and equipment 223,269 163,147

    Other non-current assets 110,611 80,825

  Total Assets 566,637 414,053

Liabilities & Shareholder Equity

    Financing and export prepayment 148,858 108,774

    Accounts payable 51,761 37,822

    Other current liabilities 21,888 16,002

  Total current liabilities 222,507 162,598

    Financing and export prepayment 151,544 110,736

    Other non-current liabilities 14,858 10,857

  Total non-current liabilities 166,401 121,593

  Total shareholders' equity 177,729 129,863

Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity 566,637 414,053

Cash Flow Statement

Six Months Ended June 

30, 2024

Six Months Ended 

June 30, 2024

($000) CAD USD

Operating Activities

  Net income (loss) for the period (24,055) (17,757)

    Adjustments, including FX movements 49,165 36,292

    Interest payment on loans and leases (3,739) (2,631)

  Adjustments to income (loss) for the period 21,371 15,904

    Change in working capital (77,296) (56,466)

Net Cash from Operating Activities (55,926) (40,562)

Investing Activities

  Purchase of PPE (17,244) (12,597)

  Addition to exploration and evaluation assets (3,262) (2,383)

  Other (478) (349)

Net Cash from Investing Activities (20,984) (15,329)

Financing Activities

  Proceeds of loans, net 126,900 92,702

  Other (1,043) (762)

Net Cash from Financing Activities 125,857 91,940

Effect of FX (10,260) (9,304)

Net (decrease) increase in cash 38,687 26,745

Cash & Equivalents, Beg of Period 64,403 48,584

Cash & Equivalents, End of Period 103,090 75,330



page 36

Realized Price Reconciliations ($ USD)

Average Realized Price, CIF Equivalent

$000 1Q24 2Q24

Reported Revenues 37,202           45,920          

Tonnage Sold 52,857 52,572

 Realized Price /t 704               873               

Ocean Freight & Insurance 4,290             1,088             

CIF Equivalent Revenues 41,492          47,008         

Tonnage Sold 52,857 52,572

CIF Equivalent Realized Price /t 785                894               

Average Repoerted Selling Price in Quarter, CIF Equivalent

$000 1Q24 2Q24

Revenues from Shipments Made 49,141            54,418           

Tonnage Sold 52,857 52,572

 Realized Price /t 930               1,035             

Ocean Freight & Insurance 4,290             1,088             

CIF Equivalent Revenues 53,431          55,506          

Tonnage Sold 52,857 52,572

CIF Equivalent Realized Price /t 1,010             1,056             

Average reported selling price is a CIF equivalent metric with the associated

adjustments made to FOB accounted shipments to gross up for the relevant ocean

freight and insurance costs. The associated revenue figure represents revenues

associated with shipments made during the reporting period. The final adjusted price

may be higher or lower than the estimated realized price based on future price

movements.

Average realized price is a reflection of net revenues for the quarter and tonnes

shipped. Reported revenues are accounted for on an “as accounted” basis, and thus

reflect FOB and FOB & CIF shipments as was the case for 1Q and 2Q, respectively.

These figures have been grossed up for the associated CIF shipping costs to create

a more peer comparable figure. The final adjusted price may be higher or lower than

the estimated realized price based on future price movements.
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Provisional Pricing Drives Volatility in Headlines Not to Business ($ USD)

Adjustments

Revenue and EBITDA

• Provisional Price: Shipments may be 
recognized in a certain quarter but settle 
in a different period. This has resulted in 
provisional price impact on revenues and 
EBITDA - US$ 30MM in 4Q23 and US$ 
12MM in 1Q24

Cash EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA

• Non-Cash Items: Non-cash stock-
compensation payments and non-cash 
changes in accruals.

• Non-Recurring SG&A: Plant start-up 
and production ramp-up resulting in sub-
optimal cost and SG&A – US$ 3MM in 
3Q23, US$ 6MM in 4Q23, US$ 0.5MM in 
1Q24, and $0.7MM in 2Q24.

Adjusted EBITDA margins remain steady despite 
price volatility as costs decline

"Harmonized" Sales $mn

3Q23 63,090

4Q23 49,593

1Q24 50,724

2Q24 54,936

Sum 218,343

3Q23 33%

4Q23 25%

1Q24 38%

2Q24 41%

Average 34%

"Harmonized" Cash EBITDA Margin

3Q23 56%

4Q23 3%

1Q24 16%

2Q24 29%

Average 34%

Adjusted Cash EBITDA Margin

Reported Sales $mm

3Q23 96,902

4Q23 38,319

1Q24 37,202

2Q24 45,920

Sum 218,343

Adjusted Cash EBITDA Reported $mm

3Q23 54,614

4Q23 1,296

1Q24 5,878

2Q24 13,288

Sum 75,076

"Harmonized" Adjusted Cash EBITDA $mm

3Q23 20,802

4Q23 12,570

1Q24 19,400

2Q24 22,304

Sum 75,076



Phase 2 Expansion; Derisked Construction Replicating Plant 1
Phase 2 builds on Phase 1 success

*numbers can have 0.1 difference due to rounding. Management notes that these numbers are its current best estimates

Phase 2
Total

16.4

61.7

11.0

6.3

5.0

100.5

6.5

107.0

-0.1

106.9

Phase 1
Total

16.6

68.6

12.0

6.5

9.1

112.8

6.2

5.6

119.0

124.6

Construction Items

Industrial Site Construction

Industrial Plant

Earthworks

DMS System

Infrastructure

Civil Direct & Construction Management

Crushing System

Water Recycling

Assembly Direct & Construction Management

Sewage & Water

Substation

Construction Management 

Tailings Dry Stack

Engineering

Environmental

R&D Engineering Design

Construction Management
Procurement

Construction Capex

Acceleration Plan

Total Construction Capex (Inc. Additions)

WC (Spare Parts)

VAT Tax Benefit

All in Capex

Contruction Additions

Others
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Sigma Generates Cash at Trough, a Lot at Mid Cycle
▪ Unique Operational Efficiency 
▪ Low Costs Are Mainly Due to Low Processing Cost and Brazil Jurisdiction: 

▪ Utilization of DMS/ Low-Cost Renewable Power

1) Assumes 5.5% grade of spodumene sales

Cost Scenarios

Current Price Mid-Cycle

Estimated Run-Rate Cash Operating Margin / tonne

Headline Price - 6% Basis (US$/t) $900 $1,250

Net Concentrate Price (1) (US$/t) $825 $1,146

(-) CIF Costs (US$/t) ($510) ($510)

(-) Recurring SG&A (US$/t) ($63) ($63)

(-) Interest Expense (US$/t) ($59) ($59)

(-) Maintenance Capex (US$/t) ($32) ($32)

Estimated Run-Rate Cash Generation / tonne (US$/t) $161 $482

Estimated Cash Generation

P1 Cash Flow Scenario (US$mm) $43 $130

P1 + P2 Cash Flow Scenario (US$mm) $113 $280
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